
 Agenda Item: 16 
  
 

1 
 

  

 

Meeting of: Cabinet  

Date of Meeting: Monday, 16 December 2019 

Relevant Scrutiny 
Committee: Healthy Living and Social Care 

Report Title:    Leisure Management Contract Extension  

Purpose of Report: 

To report on progress being undertaken to extend the Leisure Management 
Contract between Parkwood Leisure and the Council for a further 5 years.  

The report also seeks an in principle Cabinet Approval for a loan to Parkwood 
Leisure, subject to agreement on the contract extension.  Upon agreement of 
a contract extension, a report will be taken to Council to increase the Capital 

programme. 

Report Owner:    Report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Arts and Culture  

Responsible Officer:   Miles Punter - Director of Environment and Housing Services  

Elected Member and 
Officer Consultation:  

 Accountant Environment and Housing 

Legal - Committee Reports 

Operational Manager - Property 

Operational Manager - Accountancy  

Policy Framework:  This report is a matter for Council Decision.  

Executive Summary: 
• Negotiations for the extension of the Leisure Management Contract are continuing and whilst a 

previous minute provides authority for officers to progress matters, a new proposal has been 
received from Parkwood Leisure, via its sub-contractor Legacy Leisure that is outside the scope of 
this minute. Legacy Leisure has requested a loan from the Council which will be used for Capital 
works in Council Leisure Centres. The works proposed include creating a dance studio in Barry 
Leisure Centre and refurbishment of both Penarth and Llantwit Leisure Centres. These works will 
be to the benefit of Leisure Centre users and will assist in sustaining the future of the Council’s 
Leisure offer. 

 
 



  

2 
 

Recommendations 
1. That Cabinet notes the current position with regard to the negotiations of the 

Leisure Centre contract extension, as resolved previously by Cabinet (Minute C434 
refers) and notes that delegation in respect of the same now requires consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Arts and Culture alongside the Managing 
Director and Leader. 

2. That Cabinet endorses the principle of a £600,000 loan being made available to 
Parkwood Leisure Limited, financed by Prudential Borrowing, to permit 
improvements to the Council’s leisure centres. 

3. That Recommendation 2 be subject to the successful conclusion of contract 
negotiations to extend the current leisure contract for 5 years until 2027 (Minutes 
C434 refers). 

4. That Council be requested to increase the Council’s capital programme by £600,000 
subject to the successful conclusion of contract negotiations as referred to in 
Recommendation 3. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
1. To note the progress on the Leisure Centre Contract extension, as previously 

resolved by Cabinet (C434 refers) and to reflect changes in portfolio leads since 
October 2018.  

2. To obtain the agreement of Cabinet in principle to provision of a loan. 

3. To ensure that payment of the loan is conditioned to the extension of the current 
contract. 

4. To obtain the agreement of Council to the increase in the Council’s Capital 
programme. 

 

1. Background 
1.1 Cabinet Minute C434 (1st October 2018) having considered the LEISURE 

MANAGEMENT CONTRACT EXTENSION (SCHL) (EXEMPT INFORMATION – 
PARAGRAPHS 13 AND 14) resolved: 

 
(1)       T H A T the Director of Environment and Housing be authorised, in 
consultation with the Managing Director, the Leader and the Cabinet Member 
for Social Care, Health and Leisure, to activate and negotiate the terms of the five 
year extension clause contained within the original Leisure Management 
contract, subject to agreement being reached with Parkwood Leisure Limited, 
currently sub-contracted to Legacy Leisure, on the issues detailed in the report. 
 



  

3 
 

(2)       T H A T subject to the necessary contract formalities being completed, the 
contract extension be agreed at the earliest opportunity. 
 
(3)       T H A T the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to agree the terms and execute necessary contract extension 
documentation and agree the terms and execute any requisite variations to 
Leisure Centre leases. 
 

1.2 (4)       T H A T the Director of Environment and Housing produce a further report 
on the future of Holm View following confirmation that it be returned to the 
Council’s direct control. 
 

1.3 Negotiations on the contract are now nearing completion on a number of issues.  
For completeness these include the addition of the management of 3G facilities 
at the Colcot, Barry, the impact of changes to the free swimming programme and 
updates with regard to core price constraints.  In addition, the negotiations will 
include the standing of Holm View, Barry where it is proposed that the 
management of the site returns to the Council when the new contract is agreed.  
Furthermore the negotiations will include updated arrangements for car parking, 
particularly at the Barry site in order to safeguard parking facilities for leisure 
centre users. Parkwood Leisure are also now keen to access funding to make 
further improvements to the Council's leisure centres in order that they can 
provide improved services to attract new and retain existing customers.  

  
1.4 It should be noted that the Cabinet portfolio titles have changed since the date 

of the previous resolutions above.  The leisure function now sits within the 
Cabinet portfolio for Leisure, Arts and Culture.  Therefore the reference made to 
the consultation arrangements with the Cabinet Member in 1.1 above should 
now read ‘Cabinet Member for Leisure, Arts and Culture’. 
 

2. Key Issues for Consideration 
2.1 As part of the contract extension negotiations Parkwood Leisure Limited has 

requested that the Council consider providing a loan for investment at Vale of 
Glamorgan Council Leisure Centres.  They are requesting the loan from the 
Council rather than seeking external funding due to the favourable interest rates 
the Council are able to access via Prudential borrowing.  This is an 
acknowledgement that the leisure centres remain as Council assets and any loan 
will result in improvements to our assets. 
 

2.2 Members will note that the loan will be used exclusively for capital investment at 
Barry Leisure Centre, Penarth Leisure Centre and Llantwit Major Leisure Centres 
but not Cowbridge.  This is partly due to the investment that Parkwood Leisure 
has undertaken at Cowbridge recently with the addition of the interactive fitness 
zone that was funded without a request of financial assistance from the Council. 
 



  

4 
 

2.3 Works planned at Barry include the creation of a new dance studio above the 
existing small hall.  A similar scheme was completed in Penarth prior to transfer 
and has proved highly successful as customers prefer a smaller, purpose-built 
exercise facility for classes rather than a large expansive sports hall.  Other areas 
in Barry that would also benefit include works to the reception/ café, investment 
in the spin studio, redecoration of the existing gym and the creation of a new 
entrance for the Hammer Strength gym. 
 

2.4 At Llantwit Major investment will be made in the changing rooms and wc’s on 
the dryside, refurbishment of the fitness suite, redecoration of the spin studio 
and multi-use studio. 
 

2.5 At Penarth works will include improvements to the spin studio, fitness suite, 
multi-use fitness studio and general improvements to signage and access areas. 
 

2.6 The full proposals for this loan are detailed in Appendix 'A'.   
 
 

 

3. How do proposals evidence the Five Ways of Working and contribute 
to our Well-being Objectives? 

3.1 In terms of the Council’s Corporate Plan, this work links to the  Well-being 
Outcome 4: An Active and Healthy Vale:  
 

3.2 Objective 7: Encouraging and promoting active and healthy lifestyles. Work in 
partnership to deliver a range of activities through our leisure and community 
facilities and parks to increase levels of participation and physical activity.  In this 
regard, the work being undertaken to extend the contract seeks to secure the 
leisure facilities for future generations to enjoy and participate in physical activity 
to the benefit of health and wellbeing of users and residents.  
 

3.3 In terms of the Five Ways of Working, as set out in the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act, the following applies: 
 

3.4 Long Term: The extension of the contract and the provision of an additional loan 
will assist in securing the long-term future of the Councils leisure centre service.  
The loan will allow the operator to take account of the growth of smaller exercise 
opportunities that customers demand and will secure the future use of the 
facilities as well as the provision of leisure services for current and future 
generations. By spreading the repayment cost over a number of years the 
investment can have an immediate impact that the contractor could not afford 
to undertake directly. 
 



  

5 
 

3.5 Prevention: The Leisure Centres already make a significant contribution the 
Councils well-being objectives and further investment will provide new 
opportunities for residents to take up new physical activities.  Remaining fit and 
healthy is the best prevention known for residents to enjoy healthy lives and this 
investment would emphasise the Councils commitment to long term health 
objectives to its residents and visitors whilst at the same time emphasising the 
commitment to the leisure centres at a time of budget restraint. This clearly links 
into both the Council’s objectives and the objectives of the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act  
 

3.6 Integration: The proposed new facilities fit with many of the Councils health and 
well-being objectives as well as national objectives of having a healthier 
population in Wales.  The Leisure Centres already link with health services with 
services such as the GP referral scheme and the new facilities that this loan will 
facilitate will be utilised by such initiatives, allowing this effective arrangement to 
continue for a further 5 years. 
 

3.7 Collaboration:  The Leisure management contract is a good example of a 
collaboration project within the Council demonstrating how an external ‘not for 
profit’ organisation, Legacy Leisure, and the Council can work together to provide 
quality services that are sustainable, accessible and planned for the long term.  
 

3.8 Involvement:  Legacy Leisure have trailed many of the planned facilities at other 
sites and have based their suggestions for investment on experiences at other 
sites. 

 

4. Resources and Legal Considerations 
Financial  

4.1 The provision of a loan to a third party needs to be shown as capital expenditure, 
therefore, a new scheme to the value of £600,000 needs to be included in the 
capital programme.  The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) Regulations 2003 stated that providing a loan to a third party for 
expenditure that would be classed as capital if incurred by the Local Authority 
has to be treated as capital expenditure. 
 

4.2 The Council will fund this capital scheme through Prudential borrowing or from 
its own funds on the basis that Parkwood will repay it, which is unsupported and 
will be funded by repayment of the loan over the agreed period by Parkwood 
Leisure Limited. It has been confirmed that the arrangement would not 
constitute state aid (see below). 
 

4.3 In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting, a 
loan advanced to a third party at below the prevailing market rate for that 
organisation is termed a soft loan.  The value of this loan is below the Council’s 



  

6 
 

materiality level but will need to be considered in the context of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts as a whole and the accounting treatment of this loan will 
be agreed with the Council’s external auditors at year end 
 

4.4 The terms of the loan will ensure investment in the Council's leisure centres 
which will assist in the long term sustainability of the Councils leisure centres. 

 

 

Employment  

4.5 An Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken prior to the contract being 
awarded.  The need for a further assessment is being fully considered as part of 
the work undertaken in progressing negotiations.  Although this is an extension 
that is allowed for in the contract rather than a retendering, the specific changes 
to the contract on the issues outlined in 1.3 will be considered in the context of 
the need or otherwise for an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

4.6 Regardless of the above, Equal Opportunities is however an important element 
of service delivery with the contractor committed to following the Council's 
policies. 

 

Legal (Including Equalities) 

4.7 The extension to existing contract will need to comply with the terms of the 
Concession Contracts Regulations2016.  It will be necessary for the Monitoring 
Officer /Head of Legal and Democratic Services to agree and execute the 
necessary contract documentation evidencing the extension, and variations of 
the leases in question including the provision for the proposed loan. 
 

4.8 As this loan is being given on terms which are below market terms, consideration 
was given to whether or not the principles of State Aid apply.  It is considered 
that whilst they may be applicable any State Aid is below the threshold. 
 

4.9  The provision of quality leisure facilities is proven to reduce crime in an area. 
 

 

5. Background Papers 
None. 

 

  




















































































	Leisure Centre Contract  - Cabinet Report - Latest version
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

